- Loans and receivables  92,227  -  -  -  92,227

- Non-current receivables  -  -  -  -  -

- Trade and other receivables  2,019,372  62,751  12,760  499  2,095,382

- Bank balances, deposits and cash  177,788  430,076  12,924  940  621,728

 2,847,021  1,893,748  25,684  1,439  4,767,892

- Less allowances for credit impairment  (74,460)

   Total  4,693,432

Financial and Insurance liabilities

- Technical Provisions:

   • Outstanding claims and IBNR  818,792  -   -   -   818,792

- Lease liabilities  10,721  -   -   -   10,721

- Non-current payables  107,646  -   -   -   107,646

- Dividend payable  119,171  -   -   -   119,171

- Trade and other payables  398,893  10,488  8,491  12  417,884

 1,455,223  10,488  8,491  12  1,474,214

*Others consist of the ZAR, SCR and GBP

Sensitivity

If the rupee had weakened/strengthened against the following currencies with all variables remaining constant, the
impact on the Profit or Loss and Equity for the year would have been as shown below mainly as a result of foreign
exchange gains/losses.

Year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT'D)

150 151

Swan General Ltd / Annual Report 2021 Swan General Ltd / Annual Report 2021

3.2
3.2.1

Financial risk (cont'd)
Market risk (cont'd)
(i)   Currency risk (cont'd)
   Sensitivity (cont'd)

THE GROUP USD EURO

+5% -5% +5% -5%

Impact on profit: Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

At December 31, 2021

- Investment in financial assets  919,597  (919,597)  51,278  (51,278)

- Bank balances, deposits and cash  54,897  (54,897)  2,806  (2,806)

- Trade and other receivables  6,365  (6,365)  1,738  (1,738)

- Trade and other payables  (2,965)  2,965  (529)  529

- Outstanding claims and IBNR  (189)  189  (7)  7

At December 31, 2020

- Investment in financial assets  734,409   (734,409)  35,353  (35,353)

- Bank balances, deposits and cash  45,867  (45,867)  2,523  (2,523)

- Trade and other receivables  7,159  (7,159)  2,586  (2,586)

- Trade and other payables  (1,302)  1,302  (1,448)  1,448

- Outstanding claims and IBNR  (10)  10  (2)  2

THE GROUP USD EURO

+5% -5% +5% -5%

Impact on equity: Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

At December 31, 2021

- Investment in financial assets  919,597  (919,597)  51,278  (51,278)

- Bank balances, deposits and cash  54,897  (54,897)  2,806  (2,806)

- Trade and other receivables  6,365  (6,365)  1,738  (1,738)

- Trade and other payables  (2,965)  2,965  (529)  529

- Outstanding claims and IBNR  (189)  189  (7)  7

At December 31, 2020

- Investment in financial assets  734,409   (734,409)  35,353  (35,353)

- Bank balances, deposits and cash  45,867  (45,867)  2,523  (2,523)

- Trade and other receivables  7,159  (7,159)  2,586  (2,586)

- Trade and other payables  (1,302)  1,302  (1,448)  1,448

- Outstanding claims and IBNR  (10)  10  (2)  2

Year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT'D)

3.2
3.2.1

Financial risk (cont'd)
Market risk (cont'd)
(i)   Currency risk (cont'd)
   Sensitivity (cont'd)

THE COMPANY USD EURO

+5% -5% +5% -5%

Impact on profit: Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

At December 31, 2021

- Investment in financial assets 108,215 (108,215) -   -

- Bank balances, deposits and cash  463  (463)  47  (47)

- Trade and other receivables  2,487  (2,487)  797  (797)

- Trade and other payables  (2,030) 2,030  (277)  277

At December 31, 2020

- Investment in financial assets  70,046  (70,046)  -   -

- Bank balances, deposits and cash  21,504  (21,504)  646  (646)

- Trade and other receivables  3,138  (3,138)  638  (638)

- Trade and other payables  (524)  524  (425)  425

THE COMPANY USD EURO

+5% -5% +5% -5%

Impact on equity: Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

At December 31, 2021

- Investment in financial assets 108,215 (108,215) -   -

- Bank balances, deposits and cash  463  (463)  47  (47)

- Trade and other receivables  2,487  (2,487)  797  (797)

- Trade and other payables  (2,030) 2,030  (277)  277

At December 31, 2020

- Investment in financial assets  70,046  (70,046)  -   -

- Bank balances, deposits and cash  21,504  (21,504)  646  (646)

- Trade and other receivables  3,138  (3,138)  638  (638)

- Trade and other payables  (524)  524  (425)  425

3. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT'D)

152 153

Swan General Ltd / Annual Report 2021 Swan General Ltd / Annual Report 2021

Financial risk (cont'd)
Market risk (cont'd)
(i)   Currency risk (cont'd)
   Sensitivity (cont'd)

   The following exchange rates have been applied.

(ii)  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the Group's and Company's investments in long-term debt securities and
Held-to-Maturity investments (excluding fixed income securities), cash and cash equivalents, short-term deposits and
borrowings which are exposed to fluctuations in interest rates.  Exposure to interest rate risk on short term business is

[…]

However, for insurance contracts with DPF, the DPF element liabilities are directly affected by changes in the level of
interest rates to the extent that they affect the carrying amount of underlying assets.  An increase in the value of the
assets would require all   other assumptions being equal, an increase in the DPF liability and vice versa.

Management regularly monitors the sensitivity of reported interest rate movements.

GROUP  Average rates  Closing rates

USD EURO USD EURO

THE GROUP Rs Rs Rs Rs
December 31, 2021  41.23  48.52  43.10  48.74

December 31, 2020  37.85  44.47  39.35  48

THE COMPANY

December 31, 2021  41.23  48.52  43.10  48.74

December 31, 2020  37.85  44.47  39.35  48.30

3.2
3.2.1

Year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT'D)

Financial risk (cont'd)
Market risk (cont'd)
(ii)  Interest rate risk (cont'd)

   Sensitivity

   The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held
   constant, showing the impact on profit and equity.

THE GROUP Impact on profit/ (loss):  Impact on equity:

+1% -1% +1% -1%
December 31, 2021 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

Financial assets:
- Held-to-maturity investments 19,224  (19,224) 19,224  (19,224)

- Loans and receivables 51,176  (51,176) 51,176  (51,176)

- Cash and cash equivalents & Short-term deposits 2,332  (2,332) 2,332  (2,332)

December 31, 2020 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

Financial assets:

- Held-to-maturity investments 20,353  (20,353) 20,353  (20,353)

- Loans and receivables 35,378  (35,378) 35,378  (35,378)

- Short term deposits 8,112  (8,112) 8,112  (8,112)

- Cash and cash equivalents 1,293  (1,293) 1,293  (1,293)

THE COMPANY Impact on profit/ (loss):  Impact on equity:

+1% -1% +1% -1%
December 31, 2021 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

Financial assets:
- Held-to-maturity investments 7  (7) 7  (7)

- Loans and receivables 47  (47) 47  (47)

- Short-term deposits  1  (1)  1  (1)

- Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  -  -

Financial liabilities:

- Borrowings  (2)  2  (2)  2

3.2
3.2.1

Year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT'D)

154 155

Swan General Ltd / Annual Report 2021 Swan General Ltd / Annual Report 2021

Financial risk (cont'd)
Market risk (cont'd)
(ii)  Interest rate risk (cont'd)
   Sensitivity (cont'd)

3.2
3.2.1

THE COMPANY Impact on profit/ (loss):  Impact on equity:

+1% -1% +1% -1%
December 31, 2020 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000
Financial assets:

- Held-to-maturity investments 6  (6) 6  (6)

- Loans and receivables 48  (48) 48  (48)

- Short-term deposits  4  (4)  4  (4)

- Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  -  -

Financial liabilities:

- Borrowings  (19)  19  (19)  19

(iii) Equity price risk

The Group and the Company are subject to price risk due to daily changes in the market values of their equity securities
portfolio. Equity price risk is actively managed in order to mitigate anticipated unfavourable market movements.
In addition, local insurance regulations set out the capital required for risks associated with type of assets held,
investments above a certain concentration limit, policy liabilities risks, catastrophes risks and reinsurance ceded.

The Investment Committee actively monitors equity assets owned directly by the Group and the Company as well as
concentrations of specific equity holdings.  Equity price risk is also mitigated as the Group and the Company hold
diversified portfolios of local and foreign investments in various sectors of the economy.

   Sensitivity

The impact on OCI and equity  had the equity market values for level 1 and level 2 investments increased/decreased by
22% (2020: 13%) with other assumptions left unchanged would have been as follows:

THE GROUP Impact on equity Impact on OCI

+22% -22% +22% -22%

December 31, 2021 Rs'm Rs'm Rs'm Rs'm
- Available-for-sale financial assets 6,564  (6,564) 6,564  (6,564)

+13% -13% +13% -13%

December 31, 2020 Rs'm Rs'm Rs'm Rs'm
- Available-for-sale financial assets 2,998  (2,998) 2,998  (2,998)

Year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT'D)

Financial risk (cont'd)
Market risk (cont'd)
(iii) Equity price risk (cont'd)
   Sensitivity (cont'd)

3.2
3.2.1

* There is no impact on profit or loss as the fair value movement of available-for-sale investments are accounted through OCI.

THE COMPANY Impact on equity Impact on OCI

+22% -22% +22% -22%

December 31, 2021 Rs'm Rs'm Rs'm Rs'm
- Available-for-sale financial assets 353  (353) 353  (353)

+13% -13% +13% -13%

December 31, 2020 Rs'm Rs'm Rs'm Rs'm
- Available-for-sale financial assets 217  (217) 217  (217)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group and the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial
instruments fails to meet all or part of their obligations.  The Group's and the Company's credit risk is primarily
attributable to:

- reinsurer's share of insurance liabilities;
- amounts due from reinsurers in respect of claims already paid;
- amounts due from insurance contract holders;
- amounts due from insurance intermediaries/third-party insurers;
- investment in held to maturity financial assets;
- cash and cash equivalents; and
- loans and receivables.

[…]

In preparing the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020, the Group  identified prior year restatements
and made necessary corrections. Restatements were made to the financial statements, presentation and disclosures of
certain transactions and balances, in accordance with International Accounting Standard, IAS 8 - Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. They refer to the comparatives for January 01, 2020 and December 31, 2020.

THE GROUP
In the current  year 2021, it was noted that Swan Special Risks Company Limited, a subsidiary of the Group, did not
account for insurance policies issued by one of its accredited administrator, for the years ending 2020 and 2019.
The impact of this on the prior year financial statements are as per below.

(A) Impact on the consolidated financial statements
   Restatement of impact lines of the financial statements for prior periods are as follows:
Consolidated statement of financial position
					   December 31, 2020 January 01, 2020

Previously
stated

 Prior year
 adjustment Restated

Previously
stated

 Prior year
 adjustment Restated

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment  384,809  -   384,809  406,064  -   406,064

Right-of-use assets  18,875  -   18,875  25,199  -   25,199

Investment properties  425,317  -   425,317  433,191  -   433,191

Intangible assets  134,245  -   134,245  144,924  -   144,924

Investments in associated companies  -  -   -  -  -   -

Investment in joint venture  158,862  -   158,862  160,886  -   160,886

Investment in financial assets  3,481  -   3,481  2,907  -   2,907

Available-for-sale financial assets  25,094,238  -   25,094,238  26,395,052  -   26,395,052

Held-to-maturity financial assets  11,508,757  -   11,508,757  11,907,795  -   11,907,795

Loans and receivables  5,819,741  -   5,819,741  4,338,413  -   4,338,413

Non-current receivables  7,594  -   7,594  5,444  -   5,444

Deferred tax assets  74,483  -   74,483  64,074  -   64,074

Total non-current assets  43,630,402  -   43,630,402  43,883,949  -   43,883,949

Current assets

Held-to-maturity financial assets  2,961,192  -   2,961,192  2,446,390  -   2,446,390

Loans and receivables  820,037  -   820,037  216,072  -   216,072

Trade and other receivables  2,844,752  140,697  2,985,449  3,505,035  19,752  3,524,787

Seized properties  53,238  -   53,238  55,489  -   55,489

Current tax assets  2,923  (189)  2,734  3,204  -   3,204

Short-term deposits  832,864  -   832,864  1,395,940  -   1,395,940

Cash and cash equivalents  2,719,939  -   2,719,939  2,297,423  -   2,297,423

 -   -  -

Total current assets  10,234,945  140,508  10,375,453  9,919,553  19,752  9,939,305

Total assets  53,865,347  140,508  54,005,855  53,803,502  19,752  53,823,254

Year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

240 241

Swan General Ltd / Annual Report 2021 Swan General Ltd / Annual Report 2021

36. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENTS (CONT'D)

December 31, 2020 January 01, 2020

Previously
stated

 Prior year
 adjustment Restated

Previously
stated

 Prior year
 adjustment Restated

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Share capital  41,379  -   41,379  41,379  -   41,379

Retained earnings  3,445,647  6,473  3,452,120  2,922,998  533  2,923,531

Other reserves  272,057  -   272,057  501,949  -   501,949

Attributable to owners of the parent  3,759,083  6,473  3,765,556  3,466,326  533  3,466,859

Non-controlling interests  489,496  489,496  415,655  415,655

Total equity  4,248,579  6,473  4,255,052  3,881,981  533  3,882,514

Technical provisions

Life Assurance Fund  45,084,339  -   45,084,339  45,166,453  -   45,166,453

Outstanding claims and IBNR  1,195,952  16,059  1,212,011  985,419  3,261  988,680

Gross Unearned Premiums & Additional

unexpired risk reserve  1,479,881  82,267  1,562,148  1,469,443  6,875  1,476,318

Total technical provisions  47,760,172  98,326  47,858,498  47,621,315  10,136  47,631,451

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities  13,757  -   13,757  19,711  19,711  19,711

Retirement benefit obligations  403,782  -   403,782  277,528  277,528  277,528

Deferred tax liabilities  14,292  -   14,292  6,792  6,792  6,792

Non-current payables  161,067  -   161,067  161,901  161,901  161,901

Total non-current liabilities  592,898  -   592,898  465,932  465,932  465,932

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  1,124,590  35,607  1,160,197  1,686,856  1,686,856  1,695,826

Borrowings  -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities  6,546  -   6,546  6,286  6,286  6,286

Current tax liabilities  13,391  102  13,493  21,961  21,961  22,074

Dividend payable  119,171  -   119,171  119,171  119,171  119,171

Total current liabilities  1,263,698  35,709  1,299,407  1,834,274  1,834,274  1,843,357

Total equity and liabilities  53,865,347  140,508  54,005,855  53,803,502  19,752  53,823,254

Year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENTS (CONT'D)

THE GROUP December 31, 2020

Previously
stated

 Prior year
 adjustment Restated

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Gross written premiums  8,031,890  125,548  8,157,438

Premiums ceded to reinsurers  (1,156,292)  (125,548)  (1,281,840)

Change in gross unearned premiums  (18,118)  (75,392)  (93,510)

Change in reinsurers share of unearned premiums  7,733  75,392  83,125

Net earned premiums  6,865,213  -   6,865,213

Gross claims paid  (5,085,487)  (31,354)  (5,116,841)

Claims recovered from reinsurers  237,816  31,354  269,170

Movement in gross outstanding claims and IBNR  (218,164)  (12,799)  (230,963)

Movement in gross outstanding claims recoverable from reinsurers  66,827  12,799  79,626

Net claims incurred  (4,999,008)  -   (4,999,008)

Movement in Additional unexpired risk reserve  (1,552)  -   (1,552)

Commissions receivable from reinsurers  309,189  33,898  343,087

Commissions paid to agents and brokers  (517,922)  (27,621)  (545,543)

Net commissions  (208,733)  6,277  (202,456)

Fee income on insurance and investment contracts  262,562  -   262,562

Fees payable  (106,300)  -   (106,300)

Underwriting surplus  1,812,182  6,277  1,818,459

Investment income  1,197,987  1,197,987

Operating profit  3,010,169  6,277  3,016,446

Other income  1,619,070  -   1,619,070

 4,629,239  6,277  4,635,516

Marketing and administrative expenses  (1,049,587)  (159)  (1,049,746)

Finance costs  (4,308)  -   (4,308)

Impairment losses  (39,679)  -   (39,679)

Movement in Allowances for credit impairment  (55,509)  -   (55,509)

Impairment of financial assets  (11,844)  -   (11,844)

Depreciation and amortisation  (102,906)  -   (102,906)

Net gain on exchange  165,203  -   165,203

Movement in Life Assurance Fund  (2,775,799)  -   (2,775,799)

Share of results of associated companies and joint venture, net of tax  38,168  -   38,168

Profit before taxation  792,978  6,118  799,096

Income tax expense  (27,865)  (178)  (28,043)

Profit for the year  765,113  5,940  771,053

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Remeasurements of defined benefit obligations  (80,679)  -   (80,679)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Change in value of available-for-sale financial assets  (2,976,439)  -   (2,976,439)

Release on disposal of available-for-sale financial assets  722  -   722

Net movement in other reserves  (35,884)  -   (35,884)

(3,011,601)  -   (3,011,601)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

242 243

Swan General Ltd / Annual Report 2021 Swan General Ltd / Annual Report 2021

36. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENTS (CONT'D)

THE GROUP December 31, 2020

Previously
stated

 Prior year
 adjustment Restated

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Movement in Life Assurance Fund  2,857,913  -   2,857,913
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  (234,367)  -   (234,367)
Total comprehensive income for the year  530,746  5,940  536,686

Profit for the year
Attributable to:
Owners of the parent  636,232  5,940  642,172
Non-controlling interests  128,881  -   128,881

 765,113  5,940  771,053

Total comprehensive income for the year
Attributable to:
Owners of the parent  406,041  5,940  411,981
Non-controlling interests  124,705  -   124,705

 530,746  5,940  536,686
Basic and diluted earnings per share
(Rupees and cents)  76.88  0.72  77.60

The effect on profit or loss and cash flows are as per below:

2020

Rs’000

Increase in commission fee income  33,898

Increase in brokers and Administration fees  (27,621)

Increase in administrative expenses  (159)

Increase in income tax charge  (178)

 5,940

Effect on earnings per share  0.72

Effect on Operating  cashflows  21,807

The effect on investing and financing cashflows is nil.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (cont'd)

Year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37.

38

GOING CONCERN